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Meeting - October 8, 2020 
Location-WebEx/ Teleconference 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1 :00PM 

Webex/Teleconference 

Neighborhood: Green Acres Staff Planner Moton ZBA2020-00024 
CONTINUED 

Request: 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance: 

Variance to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the required front yard area 
Title 1 Chapter 4 Subsection 3 .A. l page 182 
Francisco Navarrete Escobar 
Francisco Navarrete Escobar 
1517 57th St EN 
35228 
The applicantis requesting to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the front yard 
area 
D-3 Single Family District
Parcel#: 012900181007001000, NE of Section 18, Township 18 S, Range
3W

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the front yard. 

Neighborhood Meeting: 
The Green Acres Neighborhood Association chose not vote on this request. 

Public Notices: 
Public notices were mailed on July 29, 2020. 

Applicant's Justification: 
The applicant provided documentation of the six (6) variance standard request questions. The 

information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet. 

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The new fence that I built is 150 feet long and 5 feet

high, my house is on a flat lot in a comer crossing on the right and left side. In the back there is a

fence that was already there when I bought the house.

2. Unique Characteristics. The characteristics of the fence that I built is that the material I use is

metal, so I consider that it does not affect the style of the neighborhood, on the contrary it can be

seen that I am not trying to hide anything just with the possible care and security.

3. Hardship Not Self-Imposed. In no way has anything been self-imposed for the intention of

obtaining the of the property at a better price but only the wellbeing of my family.

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis. I do not intend to obtain a variance through a financial

interest.

5. No Injury to Neighboring Property. I consider that the construction of this fence does not

cause any injury or affect any light, air supply to the adjacent property.

6. No Harm to Public Welfare. I consider that the fence does not cause any problem to the public

well-being, it does not even increase the road congestion, or there is no danger of fire or moral

health, the only thing I want to add asking for prior permit, I did not intend breaking

Birmingham City Rules.

Staff Analysis: 





PARCEL ID: 012900181007001000 

SOURCE: TA X ASSESOR RECORDS TAX YEAR: 2019 
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ADDRESS: 2418 GREEN S PRINGS HWY #30 
CITY/STATE: BIRM INGHAM AL 
ZIP+4: 35209 
SITE ADDR: 1517 57TH ST 
CITY/STATE: BHAM, AL 
ZIP: 35228 
LAND: $14,200.00 
AREA: 10,900.56 

BLDG: $59,800.00 
ACRES: 0.25 

OTHER: $0.00 

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION: 

NAME PARK COURTS 2ND SECTOR BLOCK: 1 

Section: 18-18-3W

Land Slide Zones: Not in Land Slide Zones 

Historic Districts: Not in Historic Districts 

LOT: 3 

Commercial Revitalization District: Not in Commercial Revitalization District 

Fire District: Not in Fire District 

Flood Zones: Not in Flood Zones 

Tax Increment Financing District: Not in Tax Increment Financing District 

Neighborhoods: Green Acres (206) 

Communities: Five Points West (2) 

Council Districts: District - 7 (Councilor: Wardine Alexander) 

Zoning Outline: D3 

Demolition Quadrants: DEM Quadrant - 2 

Impaired Watersheds: Not in Impaired Watersheds 

Strategic Opportunity Area: Not in Strategic Opportunity Area 

RISE Focus Area: Not in RISE Focus Area 

Tax Delinquent Property: Not in Tax Delinquent Property 

EPA Superfund: Not in EPA Superfund 

Opportunity Zones: Not in Opportunity Zones 

Judicial Boundaries: JEFFERSON 

Parcel mapping and description information is obtained from the Jefferson County Tax Assessor's Office. This site does not provide real-tim 
information and may contain errors. All data should be verified with the official source. The City of Birmingham makes no warranty as to the accurac 
of the data and assumes no res nslbill f r n rr r from th x ssor's Office ma not be available for all arcels. 
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Meeting - October 8, 2020 
Location-WebEx/ Teleconference 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1 :00PM 

Webex/Teleconference 

Neighborhood: North Birmingham Staff Planner Moton ZBA2020-00042 

Request: Variance to allow a 90sqft sign instead of the 18sqft allowed pursuant 
Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 11, Subsection 7.1.a 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 

Zip Code: 
Description: 

Parcel Information: 

Variance: 

Juanita Graham 
Mount Pilgrim Baptist 
2500 35th Ave N 

35207 
The applicant is requesting to allow a 90sqft sign 

Parcel#: 012200144037007000, SE of Section 14, Township 17 S, Range 
3W 

Variance to allow a 90sqft sign instead of the 18sqft allowed. 

Neighborhood Meeting: 
The North Birmingham Neighborhood Association waiting on response. 

Public Notices: 
Public notices were mailed on September 15, 2020 

Applicant's Justification: 
The applicant provided documentation of the six (6) variance standard request questions. The 

information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet. 

1. Physical & Unique Characteristics of the Property: The property is estimated at 80ft or

more from the road, which makes it hard to notice.

2. Hardship Not Self-Imposed: Per the Fire Marshall Mr. Irby all literature on this building

must be able to read from the street while driving by.

3. Financial Gain Not Only Basis: None

4. No Injury to Neighboring Property: There are vacant lots beside the building.

5. No Harm to Public Welfare: The is no harm due to the distance of any homes.

Staff Analysis: 

The subject property located at 2500 35th Avenue N is zoned D-3, Single Family District. The 
subject property is Alabama Stem Education Early Childhood Learning Center daycare that is 
accessory structure to the Mount Pilgrim Baptist Church. This daycare sits about 82ft from the 
property line. 

The applicant does not meet the requirement of the six variance standards. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes the applicant has not provided sufficient evidence to support the variance request. 

Therefore, staff believes the request has merit for approval and as such, should DENIED. 



PARCEL ID: 012200144037007000 

SOURCE: TAX ASSESOR RECORDS TAX YEAR: 2019 

DATE: Friday, August 14, 2020 2:03:32 PM 

OWNER: MOUNT PILGRIM BAPTIST DISTRICT 

ADDRESS: 2500 35TH AVE N 

CITY/STATE: BIRMINGHAM AL 

ZIP+4: 35207--2622 

SITE ADDR: 2500 35TH AVE N 

CITY/STATE: BHAM, AL 

ZIP: 35207 

LAND: $20,400.00 

AREA: 27,959.93 

BLDG: $875,900.00 

ACRES: 0.64 

OTHER: $0.00 

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION: 

NAME PARK PLACE BLOCK: 84 

Section: 14-17-3W

Land Slide Zones: Not in Land Slide Zones 

Historic Districts: Not in Historic Districts 

LOT: 

Commercial Revitalization District: Not in Commercial Revitalization District 

Fire District: Not in Fire District 

Flood Zones: Not in Flood Zones 

Tax Increment Financing District: Not in Tax Increment Financing District 

Neighborhoods: No. Bham (1106) 

Communities: North Birmingham (11) 

Council Districts: District - 9 (Councilor: John Hilliard) 

Zoning Outline: 03 

Demolition Quadrants: DEM Quadrant - 3 

Impaired Watersheds: Impaired Watershed - Upper Village Creek 

Strategic Opportunity Area: Not in Strategic Opportunity Area 

RISE Focus Area: In RISE Focus Area 

Tax Delinquent Property: Not in Tax Delinquent Property 

EPA Superfund: Not in EPA Superfund 

Opportunity Zones: In Opportunity Zones 

Judicial Boundaries: JEFFERSON 

Parcel mapping and description information is obtained from the Jefferson County Tax Assessor's Office. This site does not provide real-tim 
information and may contain errors. All data should be verified with the official source. The City of Birmingham makes no warranty as to the accura 
of e d a and assumes no res onsibili for an errors. Data from h Tax Assessor's Office ma no e avail le for all ar s. 
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Event: I approve of the Daycare Sign on the building!

First Name 

I I l �I,
I ii t 

Sign In Sheet 
Phone Address 

,,.. __ ·•. . .. ---· � ... . ,"1·',¢.' /\,{.·: 

. .;)_ - .:.2:.L/-i-t: iw1·,·11_.•.. l,
- J ·-· .J.r , . 

i J u.















'-� 
: -·

I� ��
i! 

'b 

.. 

' " .• 

�tfiiiit,4�«� 
:<" • I 

, •J �-�-• �
t
- · •. -� 

-�



_:���-�.?r_;:�.}:_i_7�;;; 
• -�-·ir. . � 

?,:_:::-::;:i/t· .. 
/t·





Zoning Board of Adjustment 

October 8, 2020 

Page 3 

Meeting - October 8, 2020 
Location-WebEx/ Teleconference 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1 :00PM 

Webex/Teleconference 

Neighborhood: Redmont Park Staff Planner Moton ZBA2020-00045 

Request: 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance: 

Variance to allow a 10ft rear yard setback instead of the required 25ft 
setback pursuant to Article VI, Title 1, Chapter 9, Section 4 and a variance 
to allow a 25ft front yard setback instead of the required established 
setback of approximately 60ft, in order to build two new single family 
residences pursuant to Article VI, Title 1, Chapter 9, Section 4 
William Perkinson 
Henry & Miriam Little 
4184 Highlands Cir 
35213 
Variance to allow a 10ft rear yard setback instead of the required 25ft 
setback and a variance to allow a 25ft front yard setback instead of the 
required established setback of approximately 60ft, in order to build two 
new single family residences 

R-3 Single Family District
Parcel#: 012300324008015012, SE of Section 32, Township 17 S, Range
2W

Variance to allow a 10ft rear yard setback instead of the required 25ft setback and a variance to 
allow a 25ft front yard setback instead of the required established setback of approximately 60ft, 
in order to build two new single family residences 

Neighborhood Meeting: 
The Redmont Park Neighborhood Association voted in support of the request; there are citizen 
opposed to the request. Please see attached. 

Public Notices: 
Public notices were mailed on August 19, 2020 

Applicant's Justification: 
The applicant provided documentation.of the six (6) variance standard request questions. The 
information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet. Please see attached. 

Staff Analysis: 

The subject property located at 4184 Highlands Cir is zoned R-3, Single Family District. The 
applicant is requesting an extension of the variance granted per case number ZBA2017-00038. 
The applicant did complete condition 4, submission to the SUB committee to subdivide the 
current parcel into three (3) lots. You will see the recorded survey attached. 

The applicant does meet the requirement of the six variance standards. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the variance request. 
Therefore, staff believes the request has merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED 

subject to the following conditions: 





William Perkinson 

for Mr. & Mrs. Henry Little 

4184 Highlands Circle 

Birmingham, Al 35213 

Dear Ms. Moton, 08/06/2020 

I am the Applicant for this variance on behalf of the owners, Henry and Miriam Little. 

They are requesting a variance on two lots for a front setback of 25 feet off Morningside Drive 

and a rear setback of 10 feet. The Littles applied for and received this same variance 3 years 

ago. Unfortunately, due to health concerns and other issues, they were not able to move 

forward and that variance expired. Mr. little is 81 years old and suffered from polio as a child. 

He is disabled and needs a home with no steps and more handicapped accessibility. 

This property was once part of a much larger plot, lot 12B of the Redmont Highlands 

subdivision, now called Highlands Circle. Three years ago, it was successfully subdivided into 3 

lots, 12B-1, 12B-2 and 12B-3. The owners still live in their home on Highlands Circle, lot 12B-1. 

The back of the Little's house and some of the other houses on Highlands Circle back up to 

Morningside Drive and are set back 60 feet. Because the new lots came from the existing 

subdivision, they are required to have a front setback of 60 feet off Morningside Drive. The 

other houses in this neighborhood that front Morningside Drive and have a setback of 25 feet. 

We are asking for a variance that gives this property the same front setback of 25 feet. 

These two lots are situated 39 feet below the street level of the Highlands Circle 

neighborhood and are 20 feet above the parking lot for the adjacent property. The topography 

separates the lots from both pieces of land, visually they stand alone. 

There is a 20-foot-wide sanitary sewer easement running through the property. 

Because of this easement, the build site must be pushed far back on the lot. The rear of the 

property faces the Morningside Condominiums, located in the City of Mountain Brook. The 

condominium building is over 100 feet from the proposed new construction. The condominium 

parking lot and a Mountain Brook city street are both located in the 100 foot separation. We 

are requesting a variance for a rear setback of 10 feet off of the rear property line. 

The owners presented Birmingham Traffic and Engineering the site plan showing a 

shared common driveway for the property. They approved the common driveway with the 

caveat that it be located directly across from Timberlane Drive. This was for the safety of the 

owners and cross traffic when pulling in and out of their property. 

Thank you for your time and consideration of this request for the 25-foot front setback 

and the rear 10-foot setback. 

Sine rely, 
,. ' 

� 
··2,c:J4;---

m Perkinson 2 .365.9249 





No Injury to Neighboring Property. 

Granting a variance for this property will in no way impair the use or enjoyment of any 
neighboring p;roperty. The building site is 39 feet below the houses on Highlands Circle and 20 
feet above the; Morningside Condominiums which are located in the city of Mountain Brook. 
There are over 100' feet between the proposed new house and the condominium building. The 
topography isolates this property from the Highlands circle houses above and the condominiums 
below. There are no houses directly across the street from this property. 

The neighboring property values will be increased by having two new houses valued at 
over $600,000 apiece. These new houses will help to increase the property values of all the 
houses in this neighbor. 

No Harm to Public Welfare. 

The City of Birmingham Traffic and Engineering Department has approved the location 
of the proposed shared driveway for the two houses. The owners were asked to move the 
driveway to be directly across from Timberlane Drive so as to promote safety. Morningside 
Drive is wide at this section and has curbs and a sidewalk. The use of which will not be 
diminished by the proposed new houses. 































Survey Provided with 20' Sanitary Sewer 
Easement and Stormwater Easements. 

Stormwater Concerns 
Stormwater Management 

• The previous survey had on record several Stormwater Easements. The survey
provided to the ZBA also has Stormwater Easements. However, the submitted Site
Plan provided does not indicate the Stormwater Easements, or the Stormwater
Infrastructure.

• Contrary to information provided in the previous ZBA Meeting held 9/10/2020, the
Site Plan or changes to the Stormwater Easement, the Stormwater Culvert, the
Sformwater Pipe, or changes to the topography of the soil or movement of surface
water were not approved of by the Jefferson County Environmental Services.

• Stormwater Easements and infrastructure are under the purview of the City of
Birmingham Stormwater Management.

• The City of Birmingham Stormwater Management did not review the resurvey or
the proposed site plan of ZBA2017-00038 or of ZBA2020-00045.

9/18/2020 
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MORNINGSIDE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO REQUEST FOR 

VARIANCE BEFORE BIRMINGHAM ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE #2020-00045 

TO: CaMn Abrarns 

Angelica Moton 

Morris Newman 

Gary Nash 

Lenus Perkins 

Henry Penick 

· Robert Littleton

INTRODUCTION: 

The Morningside Condominium Association ("Morningside") submits this Memorandum opposing the 
petition for a variance before the Birmingham Zoning Board of Adjustment ("ZBA") In case #2020-00045 
(the "Variance Request") .and requests that the ZBA deny the Variance Request based upon the facts and 
information contained herein. This Memorandum is supported by a separate Petition bf the individual 
Morningside Condominium owners also opposing the Variance Request. 

Momlngslde Condominiums Is a condominium complex located at 100 Morningside Circle In 
Birmingham, Al. The Morningside Condominiums and Its parking lot are located directly adjacent to the 
. property subject to the Variance Request (the "Property"), In the Variance Request, the Property at 
issue is elevated well above the Morningside Condominium's property (per the submission of the 
applicant to the ZBA, the elevation change down the Property to the proposed building sits Is 39 feet) 
which Is typical of the topography rn this area. Because of this slope between the 2 properties, there is 
an approximate 15 foot retaining wall between the 2 properties in order to protect the Morningside 
Condominiums' property from damaging water, mud and debris runoff (per the subm.lsslon of the 
applicant to the ZBA, the proposed build site is 20 feet above the Morningside Condomln_ium's parklng 
lot). 

The Variance Request provides that the current landowner sub-divided the Property into 3 new lots in 
2017 and the applicant d_eslres to build 2 residential homes on lots 12B-2 and 12B-3 and requests that 2 
variances be granted, one to reduce the set- back line from 25 feet to 10 feet on the property line 
adjacent to the Morningside Condominiums and a second variance to reduce the set-back from 60 feet 
to 25 feet on the property line adjacent to Morningside Drive. 





6. No Harm to Public Welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare,
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or In
any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of the
city of Birmingham, and will not substantially Impair the intent and purpose of this Otdinance.

The applicant for the Variance Request states that the variance Is needed due to the configuration. of the 
lots maklrig up the Property and due to a sanitary sewer easement (the "Easement") running through 
the applicable property. Specifically, the applicant states: 

"There is a 20-foot-wlde sanitary sewer easement running through the property. Because of this 
easement) the bulld site must be pushed far back on the lot. " 

August 6, 2020 Submission of William Perkinson 

The fact ls1that the applicant for the Variance Request simply cannot prove ANY of the required Variance 
Requirements necessary to justify the Variance Request, much less ALL of the Variance Requirements 
required by law and as such, the ZBA should deny the Variance Request. 

Each of the required elements are discussed indivldually. 

1. The Physical Characteristics of the Property- In applicant's submission addressing the elements for
the Variance Request, the applicant states that the slope of the lots and the shape of the lots
compromising the Property being "irregularly shaped" satisfy this first element. The applicant is simply
wrong and does not tell the full story in his application.

It was the current landowner that sub-divided the Property in 2017 into what the applicant describes as 
"irregularly shaped" lots. That is, the current landowner caused and created the shape of the lots 
before the 'ZBA. As for the slope of the Property, driving through the area clearly shows that the 
Property is comparable to the properties in the surrounding area. 

Notwithstanding the fact that the current landowner created the lots at Issue, the applicant also claims 
that it is not Just the physical characteristic of the property that is the issue. Rather, ;ipplicant also 
contends that one of the reasons he has submitted the Variance Request is because of the Easement 
that runs through the Property, the fact that the Property over the Easement cannot be developed and 
that this Ea�ement requires the applicant to move the proposed development closer to the property line 
adjacent to the Morningside Condominium and over the existing set-back. 

However, the Easement Is not a physical characteristic of the Property but rather, an encumbrance that 
the owner of the Property agreed be placed on the Property and which the current owner bought 
subject to and with knowledge of its location. In fact, when the current landowner subdivided the 
Property in 12017, they appear to have actually increased the Easement from 15 to 20 feet. 

Because the current landowner created the physical characteristics ofthe Property; created the existing 
20 foot Eas�ment and the Easement is NOT a physical characteristic of the Property, the applicant 
cannot establish this first Variance Requirement. 
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